CITY OF LAMBS GROVE COUNCIL MINUTES March 13, 2024

The City Council of Lambs Grove, Jasper County, Iowa, was called to order at the Thomas Jefferson Elementary School, in regular session on March 13, 2024 at 7:00 pm. Mayor Pat Edwards presided.

Council Members Present: Kathryn Strumpell, Mason Strumpell, Chris Norman, Cathi Fouts. Absent: John Bartello

Staff present at the meeting was City Clerk Amanda Bode.

Fouts moved to approve the agenda as presented. Mr. Strumpell seconded, roll call, motion carried unanimously.

There was no public comment.

Commissions Reports: Mayor – Jasper County Assessor wants \$100,00 to fund a reassessment to equalize property values. Street – No report. Sewer – Work on Birdland is finished. Tree Steward – No report. Storm Sewers – Debris from grates has been removed. Parks – Discussion on mowing services.

Norman moved to approve the consent agenda. Ms. Strumpell seconded; motion carried unanimously.

- a. Minutes Regular Meeting 2-14-2024, Workshop 2-28-2024
- b. Resolution 3-13-2024#1 Approving Bills and Transfers
- c. Monthly Financial Reports from City Clerk

Norman introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 3-13-24#2, A RESOLUTION TO HIRE JEFF SEALS CONSTRUCTION TO TEAR OUT CURB AND GUTTER ON EMERSON HOUGH, PIONEER, AND MEMORY LANE, THEN POUR BACK 6 INCHES AND SEAL CONCRETE AND COLD ASPHALT PATCHES ON PIONEER AND EMERSON HOUGH AT AN AMOUNT OF \$6730.00. Ms. Strumpell seconded, resolution carried unanimously.

Mr. Strumpell introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 3-13-24#3, A RESOLUTION TO PAY THE STATE OF IOWA AUDITOR A PERIDIODIC EXAM FEE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$550.00. Ms. Strumpell seconded, resolution carried unanimously.

Fouts moved to approve the Chicken Permit for Mandi and Dennis Alt on Walnut Drive. Norman seconded: motion carried unanimously.

Fouts introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 3-13-24#4, A RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE FY 2024-25 BUDGET FOR APRIL 24, 2024 AT THOMAS JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY AT 7 PM. Mr. Strumpell seconded, resolution carried unanimously.

Fouts moved to adjourn the meeting and Mr. Strumpell seconded. The meeting adjourned at 7:49 pm.